Capital Projects   69,693 -

89200 STB Capital Projects (249,078)   -

97000 Laws of 2015
Capital Projects   25,604 -

15,380,676$   321,332$

-52-

State of New Mexico
General Services Department

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

June 30, 2018

NOTE Q – PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS

Management identified a tract of land with a recorded cost of $408,407 that had been sold
in 2011 as part of a sale of a group of tracts of land that had not been appropriately removed
from the books. Additionally, land was reverted to another agency with a value of
$2,565,000 in 2017 which was not appropriately captured. The land was removed in 2018
as a prior period restatement, as detailed below:

As Previously
Reported As Restated, Prior Period

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2017 Restatement
Governmental Activities:
   Capital assets 1,042,988,219$   1,042,988,219$   -$
   Accumulated depreciation (494,386,775)   (494,386,775)   -
   Capital assets, net 548,601,444   548,601,444   -

   Land 39,232,461   36,259,054   (2,973,407)

   Capital assets, net 587,833,905   584,860,498   (2,973,407)

Net Position:
   Net investment in capital assets 587,833,905   584,860,498   (2,973,407)
   Restricted for capital projects 16,592,810   16,592,810   -
   Unrestricted 39,380   39,380   -

604,466,095$   601,492,688$   (2,973,407)$

Additionally, management identified expenditures of $1,320,573 had been made in 2017
out of Fund 75200: Group Insurance Premium Stabilization that should have been remitted
as a fiduciary transfer from Fund 56100: The Insurance Carrier Premiums.  Accordingly,
beginning net position for business-type activities of $56,287,399 has been increased by
$1,320,573 to a deficit balance of $54,936,826.  Additionally, the deficit net position as
previously presented for Fund 75200: Group Insurance Premium Stabilization Fund of
$24,232,161 has been increased by $1,320,573 to a deficit balance of $56,665,243.